selected applicants by October 31 of each year that funds are made available for the Program. 21 

The Department shall determine the amount of each award up to a maximum of ten thousand 22 

dollars ($10,000) per team per school year and may only include two stipends, one lead team 23 

coach stipend of up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) and one assistant team coach 24 

stipend of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). Funds may be used for any of the 25 

following purposes: 26 

(1) Provide stipends for coaches. 27 

(2) Make payments associated with participation in a speech and debate league or 28 

competition. 29 

(3) Travel to and from speech and debate competitions.